
 

Pension Board  Agenda 

Date: Thursday 4 March 2021 

 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Online 

Membership  (Quorum 3, including at least one Employer representative and one  

Scheme Member representative). 

Chair: Mr R Harbord  

 

Board Members:  

Councillor James Lee - Harrow Council, Employer Representative 
Gerald Balabanoff (VC) - Scheme Members' Representative - Pensioners 

    Patrick O'Dwyer 
    Vacancy 

- Scheme Members' Representative - Active Members 
- Employer Representative – Scheduled and Admitted 

Bodies 
  

Contact:  Nikoleta Nikolova, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  07761 405898  Email: nikoleta.nikolova@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



Pension Board - 4 March 2021 2 

Useful Information 

Meeting details 

This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on  
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 

Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed.  If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 
 
The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 24 February 2021 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


 

Pension Board - 4 March 2021 3 

Agenda - Part I  

1. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2020 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

3. Public Questions *  
To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 
Rule 17. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 1 March 2021.  Questions 
should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk 

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

4. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16 
(Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

6. Review of Pension Fund Committee Items (Pages 13 - 18) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

7. Review of Pension Fund Communications Policy (Pages 19 - 28) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

8. Review of Pension Fund Governance Compliance Statement (Pages 29 - 46) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

9. Review of Pensions Administration Team Performance (Pages 47 - 54) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

10. Pension Board Members' Training (Pages 55 - 58) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

11. Pension Board Work Programme for Future Meetings (Pages 59 - 62) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

12. Any Other Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Pension Board - 4 March 2021 4 

Agenda - Part II - Nil  

* Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will audio and video record item 3 (Public Questions) and will place the 
recording on the Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/council/virual-meetings/2?documentId=13168&categoryId=210283


Pension Board - 2 December 2020 Page 36 

 

Pension Board  

Minutes 

2 December 2020 

Present:   

Chair: Mr R Harbord 
 

 

 

Board 
Members: 

James Lee Harrow Council, Employer 
Representative 

 P O'Dwyer Scheme Members’ 
Representative - Active 
Members 

 

 
 

 Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

 

 

   
 

In attendance: 
(Officers) 
 

Jeremy Randall 
 

For Minutes 76 - 90 
 

                   

 
 

 

76. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the declarations of interests, which had been 
published on the Council website, be taken as read. 
 

77. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2020 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

78. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

79. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

5

Agenda Item 2
Pages 5 to 12



Pension Board - 2 December 2020 Page 37 

80. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received. 
 

Recommended Items   

81. Pension Board Draft Annual Report 2019-20   

Members received a report setting out the draft Pension Board Annual Report 
for 2019/20 (at Appendix 1) which outlined actions taken by the Board up until 
31 March 2020 and invited comments or changes.  The Board was reminded 
that the Annual Report was required as part of its Terms of Reference and 
would be presented at the next appropriate full Council meeting. 
 
The Board welcomed the report and did not raise any further comments or 
changes to its content. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft Pension Board Annual Report for 2019/20 be 
noted. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
 
That the final Pension Board Annual Report for 2019/20 be referred to the 
next full Council meeting scheduled to take place on 25 February 2021, 
subject to any additional amendments to the report. 
 

Resolved Items   

82. Membership of Pension Board   

The Chair welcomed to the meeting Patrick O’Dwyer, Divisional Director for 
Education at Harrow Council who joined the Pension Board as Scheme 
Members’ Representative (Active Member), following a formal appointment at 
Harrow’s full Council on 26 November 2020. 
 
A vacancy remained on the Board for the position of Employer Representative 
(Scheduled and Admitted Bodies). 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the change to the Pension Board membership. 
 

83. Review of Pension Fund Committee Items -  25 November 2020   

The Board received a report and a further update set out in the published 
supplemental agenda, which summarised the matters considered by the 
Pension Fund Committee at its virtual meeting on 25 November 2020.  A 
number of those items were also included in the agenda for the Board’s 
meeting. 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair advised the Board of their attendance at the 
meeting as observers. 
 

6



Pension Board - 2 December 2020 Page 38 

Members’ attention was drawn to the confidential investment strategy report 
which the Pension Fund received, approving a number of changes to the 
Fund’s equity portfolio including the replacement of the Oldfield equity fund 
with the London CIV sustainable equity manager RBC. 
 
Board Members were also invited to attend a training session by Record 
Currency Management on currency hedging around the Pension Fund’s 
equity portfolio which was expected to be held before the next Pension Fund 
Committee meeting on 24 March 2021. 
 
A number of questions were raised by Members and responded to as follow: 
 

 Oldfield was only one of the two equity manager funds, which at 
present had been identified as underperforming.  Although the 
performance of the second fund, Longview, was not without its 
challenges, resulting in it being placed on the London CIV’s enhanced 
monitoring list, it was nevertheless deemed to be an appropriate 
manager and unlike Oldfield, its performance issues were seen as only 
temporary; 

 

 noting comments on the importance of having a robust governance 
system capable of taking swift action should any issues with the funds 
arise, the Board was informed that appropriate processes were in place 
and were not significantly dissimilar to those adopted by other LGPS 
funds.  The fund was a long-term investor with long-term liabilities and 
as such was prone to experiencing some short-term market 
fluctuations.  Having funds available in the London CIV also meant that 
the process for appointing and transferring investments to a new 
manager could be carried out more quickly than previously when the 
Fund had to carry out its own “search and selection” process for 
investment managers.  

 
Referencing information in the report on the current level of the Fund (at 
89.3%), the Board noted that no real comparative data existed which would 
enable the funding level to be benchmarked against other London local 
authorities between triennial valuations.  Officers undertook to investigate the 
matter further and circulate any available information to the Board after the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and supplemental update be noted. 
 

84. Pensions Administration Performance Monitoring to 30 September 2020   

The Board received a report setting out the pension administration team 
performance for the quarter ending 30 September 2020.  Despite a number of 
changes relating to the scheme membership set out in the report, the overall 
performance remained good, with no reported complaints, disputes or 
breaches of the law. 
 
Referencing data on the Pension Fund’s membership in the current year to 
30 September 2020, the Interim Pensions Consultant explained that the 
proportion of the deferred and active members who had retired had been 

7



Pension Board - 2 December 2020 Page 39 

offset by a small increase in active members.  However, the proportion of 
membership which were actually active continued to decline which added 
concern over the long-term sustainability of the fund.  
 
Although Harrow’s Pension Fund performance was measured against national 
target, the latter were more relaxed than Harrow’s.  In addition, in some 
categories
[...]
pproved until early 2021. 
 
Members raised several questions which were responded to as follows: 
 

 changes to LGPS Regulations, coupled with the impact of the 
McCloud/Sargent court judgements, would have a significant impact on 
the pensions team workload and would affect workforce management.  
The team would be expected to review the cases of hundreds of 
pensioners who had already retired under the original transition 

8



Pension Board - 2 December 2020 Page 40 

arrangements as well as recalculate the entitlements of any existing 
active and deferred members.  Additional capacity would need to be 
secured by moving existing staff to focus on the new Regulations and 
backfilling any vacancies.  The work was expected to be complete by 
2023, subject to approval of the Regulations and software changes; 

 

 employer flexibilities, which were introduced as part of the LGPS 
Regulations on 23 September 2020 to provide assistance to some of 
the admission bodies struggling as a result of the Covid-19, were not 
expected to have a major impact on Harrow compared to other Local 
Authorities.  The Regulations enabled the Pension Fund to manage 
exist arrangements and the Council was already in the process of 
putting these into practice through the handling of the recent 
SopraSteria IT Services cessation, which came to an end in October 
2020; 

 

 work was underway between the Pensions Fund and the Council’s 
Legal teams to ensure senior management was aware of the 
implications of the Regulations and enable them to act appropriately 
should any redundancies occur.  

 
The Board thanked officers for the comprehensive report and requested that, 
given the profound implications of the changes to the LGPS regulations on the 
Fund and the wider local government context, the matter be monitored closely 
and updates provided on regular basis at future Board meetings.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

86. Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2019-20 -
[...]
he staff structure.  
 
Members welcomed the report and agreed with the changes to the Risk 
Register. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

88. Pension Fund Performance Management Arrangements with PIRC   

The Pension Board received a report, setting out the arrangements for the 
performance management of the Pension Fund provided by the Pensions and 
Investment Research Consultants Ltd (PIRC). 
 
By way of introducing the report, the Interim Pensions Consultant highlighted 
two key aspects of the performance management.  Firstly, he explained that 
PIRC had been asked to monitor the fund’s performance because unlike 
many other LGPS funds, Harrow did not have a global custodian due to the 
absence of segregated investment mandates.  Secondly, the PIRC oversaw a 
comparative performance data of 63 LGPS Funds (called the ”local authorities 
universe”), which came with its own challenges, including variance in the 
funding levels, objectives and targets, meaning it was a challenge to produce 
an objective league table.  Harrow’s Fund investment performance had not 
been satisfactory, which was partially due to poor performance from some of 
its equity managers.  
 
Spotlighting on ranking data set out in the appendix to the report, Board 
Members heard that when compared to other boroughs, Harrow’s Fund 
underperformed, with a 0.4% return of investment against a London average 
of 1.9%.  However, the Board also noted that funds were not directly 
comparable and varied significantly, with some having a higher proportion of 
funds in equities or similar returns of investments which affected ranking and 
performance.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

89. Work programme for future meetings   

The Board received a report which reviewed the Pension Board’s work to date 
and invited comments from members on the work programme for the 
remainder of 2020/21 municipal year. 

10



Pension Board - 2 December 2020 Page 42 

 
Having noted the importance of training in ensuring compliance with 
regulations requirements, it was requested that a report on Pension Board 
members training be added to the agenda for the next meeting scheduled to 
take place on 4 March 2021. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the work programme be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.52 pm). 

(Signed) Richard Harbord 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Pension Board  

Date of Meeting: 

 

4 March 2021 

Subject: 

 

Review of Pension Fund Committee 
Items 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance 
and Assurance 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1 – Pension Fund Valuation 
at 31 December 2020 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report summarises the matters to be considered by the Pension Fund 
Committee at its next the meeting on 24 March 2021 and invites the Board 
to agree any comments they might wish to make to the Pension Fund 
Committee. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to note the report and comment as necessary. 

Section 2 – Report 

1. The list of items to be considered by the Pension Fund Committee at 
its meeting on 24 March 2021 is summarised in the table below. 
 
 

Report Comments 

Part I  

Pension Fund 
Communications Policy  

To review / update the policy. The draft is 
included elsewhere on this agenda to 
enable the Board’s comments to be 
forwarded to the Committee.  

Pension Fund 
Governance Compliance 

To review / update the statement. The 
draft is included elsewhere on this 

13

Agenda Item 6
Pages 13 to 18



Statement  
 

agenda to enable the Board’s comments 
to be forwarded to the Committee. 
  

Pensions Administration 
System Procurement 

To set out arrangements for addressing 
the expiry of the existing contract in 
October 2021. (this may need to be in 
part II) 
 

Performance Dashboard 
and Update on Regular 
items 

The report will summarise the position of 
the Fund at the end of Q4 2020 (31 
December 2020) and set out a proposed 
work programme for the Committee for 
the 2021-22 municipal year.  
 
The Fund’s valuation at 31 December 
2020 is attached at appendix 1.  
 

Update on London CIV 
and Investment Pooling 
arrangements 

To update the Committee on the position 
in regard to pooling. 

Training Programme 
2021-22 

To draw up a suitable programme 

Part II  

Investment Strategy 
Review 

A confidential report by the Director of 
Finance and Assurance on the next 
stages of the Investment Strategy 
Review, including a number of 
recommended actions to progress the 
Review.    
 

 
2. A training session, commencing at 5.30pm, will be held immediately 

before the Committee’s meeting on 24th March 2021. Record Currency 
Management will give a presentation on the way in which they carry out 
the currency hedging arrangements for the Fund’s equity portfolio.  
 

3. The timing of this meeting of the Board means that it takes place 
before the Committee’s meeting. This is helpful, as it will enable the 
Committee to take into account the Board’s views on the policy items 
which are to be reviewed by the Committee. 
 

4. The Fund’s valuation at 31 December 2020 was £960.3m, as detailed 
in Appendix 1. All asset classes made gains in both November and 
December – the two main factors in this were the approval / licensing 
of vaccines against Covid-19, and the US election result, both of which 
were viewed positively by the markets. The Funding level had 
improved to 95%. 
 

5. At its November meeting, the Pension Fund Committee approved the 
Redemption of the Fund’s equity investments with Oldfield Partners, 
and the Investment of the proceeds in the London CIV Sustainable 
Equity Fund – at the time of writing this report, the transition is currently 
in progress, and will be completed by 25 February 2021. Following 

14



discussions with the Fund’s Investment Consultants,
[...]
er the updated Communications Policy 
and to recommend it to the Pension Fund Committee for approval and 
adoption.  

Section 2 – Report 

1. The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2013 
(Regulation 61) require the Fund to have a Communications Policy.  
 

2. The Harrow Pension Fund’s Communications Policy was last reviewed 
in March 2018. It is therefore appropriate to review and update the 
policy, in particular to reflect the significant changes to our ways of 
working which have been accelerated by the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 

3. In reviewing the Policy, the opportunity has been taken to consider how 
other LGPS funds’ policies reflect the shift to more modern ways of 
working. 
 

19

Agenda Item 7
Pages 19 to 28



4. The revised policy is enclosed at Appendix 1. The Board is asked to 
consider this, and subject to any suggested modifications, to 
recommend it to the Pension Fund Committee for approval / adoption.  

Legal Implications 

 

5. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

Financial Implications 

6. Whilst the performance and effective controls of the fund managers is 
of paramount importance in the performance of the Pension Fund, 
there are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Risk Management Implications 

7. There are no specific risk management implications arising from this 
report. The Pension Fund’s Risk Register is reviewed regularly by both 
the Pension Fund Committee and by the Board.  

Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality 

Duty  

8. Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  No  
 

9. There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. 
However, the Policy includes provision for providing documents in non- 
standard formats to meet the needs of those scheme members require 
those. 

Council Priorities 

10. The performance of the Pension Fund directly affects the level of 
employer contribution which then, in turn, affects the resources 
a
[...]

2021. 
 

12.  On 12 February 2021, HM Treasury announced that the Restriction of 
Public Sector Exit Payment Regulations 2020 “may have had 
unintended consequences,” and were therefore to be revoked. Pending 
revocation, HM Treasury has published mandatory guidance that the 
Regulations should not be applied.  
 

13. The guidance includes the following comments  

 “HM Treasury will bring forward proposals at pace to tackle 
unjustified exit payments.” (para. 1.5) 

 For individuals - “If you have been directly affected by the cap 
whilst it was in force, you should request from your former 
employer the amount you would have received had the cap not 
been in place by contacting your employer directly.” (para. 2.2) 

 For employers - “In light of the withdrawal of the Regulations, 
employers are encouraged to pay to any former employees who 
had an exit date between 4th November 2020 and 12th 
February 2021 and to whom the cap was applied, the additional 
sums that would have paid but for the cap. Given that the cap 
has now been disapplied, it is open to employers to do so and 
HM Treasury’s expectation is that they will do so.” (para. 3.2) 

 
14.  Harrow has had only a small number of cases where the cap may 

have been applied, and work is being undertaken to establish whether 
it is appropriate to review these. In none of these cases was a reduced 
pension paid. At the time of writing the report, guidance is awaited from 
the Fund’s actuaries, Hymans Robertson, on whether it is now 
appropriate or necessary to revert to using the “fund specific” strain 
cost factors in early retirement calculations, rather than the standard 
Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) factors which were 
appropriate for the exit cap. A further update will be provided to the 
Pension Fund Committee on 24 March 2021.    
 

15. The first phase of work required to implement the McCloud changes is 
also underway. This is the development of tools to identify (from the 
scheme member d
[...]
he Council’s priorities.  

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 

Statutory Officer:  Dawn Calvert 
Signed by the Chief Financial Officer 

Date:  11/02/2021 

Statutory Officer:  David Hodge 
Signed on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 

 
Date:  10/02/2021 

Chief Officer:  Charlie Stewart 
Signed by the Corporate Director 

Date:  10/02/2021 

Mandatory Checks 

Ward Councillors notified:  NO  

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

Contact:  Jeremy Randall – Interim Pensions Manager 

Email: Jeremy.randall@harrow.gov.uk 
Telephone 020 8736 6552 

57

mailto:Jeremy.randall@harrow.gov.uk


Background Papers:  None 

58



 

Report for: Pension Board  

Date of Meeting: 

 

4 March 2021 

Subject: 

 

Pension Board Work Programme 
For Future Meetings 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance 
and Assurance 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
None 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report reviews the Pension Board’s work to date, lists the forthcoming 
meeting dates and invites the Board to comment on a suggested work 
programme for the 2021-22 Municipal Year. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to note the dates of meetings for 2021-22 and to 
comment on the proposed work programme. 

Section 2 – Report 

1. The Pension Board meets quarterly.  Its work in 2020 was disrupted by 
the Covid-19 pandemic. At its meeting on 2 December 2020, the Board 
agreed a draft work programme for the 2021-22 municipal year.  
 

2. The dates of meetings for 2021-22 have now been set by the Cabinet. 
The scheduled meeting dates for the Board are as follows: 
 

 Thursday 1st July 2021 
 Thursday 30th September 2021 

 Wednesday 1st December 2021 

 Thursday 3rd March 2022. 

59

Agenda Item 11
Pages 59 to 62



Meetings will continue to be held via Microsoft Teams until it is 
considered appropriate to revert to meeting in person.  
 

3. A suggested work programme for 2021-22, is

Minutes of the meeting


Pension Board - 4 March 2021 Page 43 

 

Pension Board  

Minutes 

4 March 2021 

Present:   

Chair: Mr R Harbord 
 

 

 

Board 
Members: 

James Lee Harrow Council, Employer 
Representative 

 

 
 

 Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

 

 

 Patrick O'Dwyer Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members 
 

 
 
 

90. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the declarations of interests, which had been 
published on the Council website, be taken as read. 
 

91. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 202 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendments: 
 

 Page 6, Item 83 – to clarify that the Vice-Chair did not attend the 
Pension Fund Committee meeting on 25 November 2020. 

 Page 9, Item 85  - to read “The Regulations enabled the Pension Fund 
to manage exit arrangements…” 

 
92. Public Questions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 



Pension Board - 4 March 2021 Page 44 

93. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

94. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received. 
 

Recommended Items   

95. Review of Pension Fund Communications Policy   

The Board received a report setting out the revised Pension Fund’s 
Communications Policy (at Appendix 1). 
 
In his introduction, the Interim Pensions Consultant stated that the 
Communications Policy, a requirement under the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS)Regulations, was last reviewed in 2018.  The policy had been 
updated, taking inspiration from a range of good practice found in other LGPS 
administering authorities and reflecting the current methods of operating as a 
result of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Board welcomed the report and acknowledged the improvements made 
to its structure.  A comment was raised in relation to page 26, paragraph 9 in 
that the accuracy of having training as a regular agenda item at Pension 
Board meetings quarterly meetings needed to be confirmed.  The Chair added 
that a list of training opportunities used to be provided as part of the meeting 
agendas alerting Members to any available opportunities but had since 
stopped.  Officers undertook to investigate this matter. 
 
A Member also stated that whilst the Pension Fund Communications Policy 
was available on the Harrow LGPS website, some consideration on improving 
and promoting internal communications within the Council and taking 
advantage of available information was required. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the revised Pension Fund Communications Policy be 
noted. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Pension Fund Committee) 
 
That the revised Pension Fund Communications Policy be recommended for 
approval and adoption, subject to any additional amendments to the report. 
 

96. Review of Pension Fund Governance Compliance Statement   

The Board received a report setting out the revised Pension Fund 
Governance Compliance Statement (at Appendix 1).  The Statement, which 
aim was to outline the specific delegations of functions and local Pension 
Board arrangements, was last reviewed in 2018. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the Good Governance Review which had 
been put on hold during the initial stages of the pandemic but had resumed 



Pension Board - 4 March 2021 Page 45 

and was recently discussed by the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board.  The 
recommendations from Hyman Robertson, the Scheme’s Actuary, had been 
published and a report would be presented at the next Board meeting for 
further discussion. 
 
The Board welcomed the report and the revised Statement and raised a 
number of comments as follows: 
 

 Pages 37 and 38 –determination of early retirement applied to Harrow 
Council Employee Members, not all members. 

 Page 38 - the Director of Finance’s title to be amended to read “ 
Director of Finance and Assurance” 

 Page 41 – the non-compliance related to the composition of the 
Pension Fund Committee (which was the decision-making body for the 
scheme).  The Committee had no representatives of the “non-Harrow” 
employers, and the scheme member representatives had only observer 
(ie non-voting) status.  This position was not inconsistent with other 
London Boroughs.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the revised Pension Fund Governance Compliance 
Statement be noted. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Pension Fund Committee) 
 
That the revised Pension Fund Governance Compliance Statement be 
recommended for approval and adoption, subject to any additional 
amendments to the report. 
 

Resolved Items   

97. Review of Pension Fund Committee Items   

Due to no recent Pension Fund Committee meetings having taken place since 
the Pension Board’s last meeting on 2nd December 2020, the Board was 
presented with a report outlining the Pension Fund Committee items due to be 
considered at the next meeting scheduled for 24th March 2021.  Members’ 
attention was drawn to a number of reports, such as the review of the Pension 
Fund’s Investment Strategy as well as the Pension Fund Communications 
Policy and Pension Fund Governance Compliance Statement, which were 
included in the agenda for this meeting.  The Board was also updated on the 
Fund’s investment position as at 31st December 2020, as set out in Appendix 
1 to the report. 
 
Responding to a question, the Interim Pension Consultant explained that the 
software system used by the Harrow Pension Administration was “Aquila 
Heywood”.  The contract for the software had already been extended, with 
any future procurement required likely to be carried through the Norfolk LGPS 
framework which would simplify the process.  
 
The Board Members thanked officers for the report and did not raise any 
further comments or questions. 
 



Pension Board - 4 March 2021 Page 46 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

98. Review of Pensions Administration Team Performance   

The Board received a report setting out the regular update on the Pension 
Administration Team’s performance for the quarter ending 31st December 
2020. 
 
The Interim Pensions Consultation introduced the report, highlighting the 
following: 
 

 the Fund’s membership had seen a slight increase since the last Board 
meeting in December 2020 and was up to 18,638 members compared 
to 18,451 in March 2020; 

 

 the performance monitoring statistics, set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, had been updated and now included a comparison against 
national benchmarking targets and the rest of the LGPS; 
 

 no breaches of the law in the current financial year had been reported; 
 

 there were no new complaints or internal disputes raised.  However, 
the Administration Team was handling several long-standing cases, 
relating to earlier decisions on the level of ill-health retirement to be 
granted, which had come back for Stage 2 determination.  In addition, 
the Team received a Pension Ombudsman complaint in December 
2020, also relating to a pre-existing ill-health retirement case, which 
had been responded to within the timescales and was awaiting the 
Ombudsman’s conclusions.  A common theme was that the cases 
related to the decisions regarding ill-health retirement, which in all 
cases had been taken on the basis of the advice given by the 
independent registered medical practitioner.  While difficult and 
challenging in their nature, all cases were considered in line with the 
pension regulations.  
 

 the £95,000 exit cap had been abolished and previous regulations 
repealed, with changes coming into force from 12th March 2021.  Those 
affected by the cap in the period between 4th November 2020 and 12th 
February 201 when the Treasury first announced the new measures, 
were to be placed in the same position had the cap not been applied.  
It was expected that measures similar to the £95,000 cap would be 
reintroduced by the government the over the coming months. The 
changes were likely to have minimal impact for Harrow Council and 
were not expected to make a significant difference to the Pension 
Team’s workload.  On the basis of the advice given by the Actuary, it 
had been agreed that the Council would remain with the Government 
Actuary’s Department (GAD) factors; 
 

 employers’ data was currently being collected in respect of claims 
affected by the McCloud ruling, which was going to result in a 
significant workload for Harrow’s Pension Team.  Furthermore, the 



Pension Board - 4 March 2021 Page 47 

government’s approach in respect of other public sector pension 
schemes, posed a further challenge in that people affected were not 
required to make a decision on whether to have to new or old underpin 
applied until pension benefits crystallised which in some instances may 
not be for a number of years.   

 
The Board thanked officers for the report and requested that an update on the 
Pension Ombudsman’s decision as well as further details on the number of ill-
health retirement cases and the causes of delay in calculation of ill-health 
benefits be provided in due course. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

99. Pension Board Members' Training   

The Board received a report which set out the Pension Board’s training 
arrangements for the next Municipal Year and sought Members’ views on any 
specific training requirements. 
 
Members welcomed the report, and, in the discussion which followed raised a 
number of questions and comments.  It was agreed that: 
 

 the Board be regularly updated on upcoming training opportunities, 
areas of interest and useful online resources; 

 

 a quarterly report on the Pension Scheme Advisory Board be provided 
and used as a source for any important developments and relevant 
Pension Board training; 
 

 training and learning resulting from Hyman Robertson’s final 
governance report as agreed by the Pension Scheme Advisory Board 
SAB be included as part of the next Pension Board meeting scheduled 
for 1 July 2021 and an invitation extended to an appropriate Hyman 
Robertson’s representative to attend; 
 

 a report on the Pension Fund Conflict of Interest Policy be added to the 
agenda for the next Board meeting on 1 July 2021. 

 
Board Members were also reminded of the training session on currency 
hedging around the Pension Fund’s equity portfolio which was due to be held 
before the next Pension Fund Committee meeting on 24th March 2021. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the work programme be noted. 
 

100. Pension Board Work Programme for Future Meetings   

The Board received a report which reviewed the Pension Board’s work to 
date, listing the forthcoming meetings dates, items for discussion and inviting 
comments on the work programme for the 2021/2022 Municipal Year 
 
Members requested that officers undertake to check if there was a 
requirement for the risk register to be included as a standing item in future 



Pension Board - 4 March 2021 Page 48 

agendas and reviewed at each Pension Board meeting and if so, have it 
added to the programme of reports. 
 
Responding to a question on utilising Pension Fund money for local 
investments, the Director of Finance, who was also present in the virtual 
meeting, advised that the Fund’s duty was to produce the best possible return 
and that due care was needed before investing any of these returns as they 
were not Council’s own money and could be invested only in very specific 
funds.  It was also explained that the role of the Pension Board was to worry 
about the governance aspect and how such investments could operate.  It 
was suggested that a broader discussion on these issues could be held at an 
appropriate future meeting once the Pension Fund Investment Strategy had 
been reviewed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the work programme be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.33 pm, closed at 7.31 pm). 

(Signed) Richard Harbord 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


